Remote Alarm Monitoring System
Operation and Service Manual
RA1 and RA4
360112-1/E
Document Updates
The document is furnished for information use only, is subject to change without notice and should not be construed s a commitment
by Helmer Scientific. Helmer Scientific assumes no responsibility or liability for any errors or inaccuracies that may appear in the
informational content contained in this material. For the purpose of clarity, Helmer Scientific considers only the most recent revision of

Generic references are used throughout this manual to group models that contain similar features.  For example, “RA models” refers to
all models of that configuration (RA1, RA4).  This manual covers all remote alarms, which may be identified singly, by their size, or by
their model designation (RA).
1 .3 Intended Use
Helmer remote alarm monitoring systems are intended for the monitoring of alarm systems of refrigerators, freezers, and other medical
and scientific products.
1 .4 Safety Symbols and Precautions
Symbols and precautions found in this document
The following symbols are used in this manual to emphasize certain details for the user:
Task  Indicates procedures which need to be followed.
Note  Provides useful information regarding a procedure or operating technique when using Helmer Scientific
products.
NOTICE  Advises the user against initiating an action or creating a situation which could result in
damage to equipment; personal injury is unlikely.
Symbols found on the units
The following symbols may be found on the agitator or agitator packaging:
Caution: Risk of damage to equipment or danger to operator
1 .5 Avoiding Injury
Review safety instructions before installing, using, or maintaining the equipment.
 ♦ Avoid removing electrical service panels and access panels unless so instructed.
 ♦ Use manufacturer supplied power cords only.
 ♦ REQUIRED:  Decontaminate parts prior to sending for service or repair. Contact Helmer or your distributor for decontamination
 instructions and a Return Authorization Number.
360112-1/E 4
Helmer Scientific Remote Alarm Monitoring System Operation and Service Manual
1 .6 Product Labels
 Note
Service information varies depending on the model.
This information appears on the product specification label, located on the bottom of the monitoring system. The model also appears on
a label located inside the remote alarm monitoring system.
Version A
Remote Alarm
Weight 3 lb / 1.4 kg
14400 Bergen Boulevard
Noblesville, IN  USA
Voltage 12 VDC
Fuse .375 A
Amps .25 A
REF RA4
SN 2000000
D
A
B
C
Sample Product Specification label (located on the back).
Label Description Label Description
A Model (REF) C Version
B Serial number (SN) D Power requirements
360112-1/E 5
Helmer Scientific Remote Alarm Monitoring System Operation and Service Manual
2 Setup and Installation
 Notes
• Allow the remote alarm monitoring system to come to room temperature before switching power on.
• During initial startup, the high temperature alarm may sound while monitored equipment reaches operating temperature.
2 .1 Location Requirements
 ♦ Stable, flat horizontal surface (desk-mounted) or vertical surface (wall-mounted)
 ♦ Has a grounded outlet meeting national and local electrical requirements
 ♦ Meets the limits specified for ambient temperature and relative humidity
2 .2 Wall Placement
 Install Wall Anchors:
1. Use a pencil to mark the wall with the locations for the anchors. The holes are 4-1/8” (105 mm) apart.
2. Install the self-drilling anchors at the marked locations.
3. Using a #2 Phillips screwdriver, install the screws into the anchors, leaving a 1/8” (3 mm) gap between the screw head and
 the anchor.